held on November 26, 2025 approved the allotment of 1,000 (One Thousand) fully paid, senior, 
secured, rated, listed, redeemable, taxable non-convertible debentures, each having a face 
value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) at an issue price of INR 99,752.60  
(Indian Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Two point Six Zero), i.e., at 
an interest discount of INR 247.40 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Forty Seven point Four 
Zero) per debenture, each aggregating to INR 10,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Crore only) 
on Private Placement basis in terms of the in principal listing approval of BSE Limited dated 
March 25, 2025. 

The NCDs have been allotted by the Company on the following terms and conditions and the